

No. 19-7309

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

James Milton Dailey,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Florida,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

CHELSEA R. SHIRLEY

Counsel of Record

KARA R. OTTERVANGER

JULISSA R. FONTÁN

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel

Middle Region

12973 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

Tel.: (813) 558-1600

E-Mail: shirley@ccmr.state.fl.us

LAURA FERNANDEZ

127 Wall Street

New Haven, Connecticut 06511

CYD OPPENHEIMER

155 West Rock Ave.

New Haven, Connecticut 06515

SETH MILLER

Innocence Project of Florida, Inc.

1100 E Park Ave

Tallahassee, Florida 32301-26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. Contrary to the State’s View, There is a Broad Split Over Whether *Chambers* Requires and Overall Reliability Analysis Under the Due Process Clause2

A. *Engelhoff* Was a Plurality, *Scheffer* Addressed the Inapposite Issue of Polygraphs, and Neither Case Supports the State’s Restrictive Reading of *Chambers*2

B. The State’s Confusion Over This Court’s Precedent, and the Split Among Lower Courts Over *Chambers*, Strengthen the Case for Certiorari4

II. This Case is a Suitable Vehicle to Address the Conflicting Interpretations of *Chambers*, and This Court’s Intervention is Necessary to Prevent Mr. Dailey’s Wrongful Execution..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	9
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. v. Drayton</i> , 38 N.E.3d 247 (Mass. 2015)	7
<i>Com. v. Drayton</i> , 96 N.E.3d 163 (Mass. 2018)	7
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	8
<i>Drane v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 255 (1995)	6
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	4
<i>Gardner v. State</i> , 194 So. 3d 385 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	6
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	8
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	7
<i>Israel v. McMorris</i> , 455 U.S. 967 (1982).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	10
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	10
<i>Little v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	2, 3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	9
<i>Rivera v. Director</i> , 915 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	4
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	2, 3, 4

Secondary Source:

E. Imwinkelried, <i>A Defense of the Right to Present Defense Expert Testimony: The Flaws in the Plurality Opinion in United States v. Scheffer</i> , 69 Tenn. L. Rev. 539, (2002).....	3
